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April 29 2025 

 

To: Commissioner Ryan Anderson, P.E.; dot.commissioner@alaska.gov 

  

Cc:  Sean Holland, P.E, Central Region Director; sean.holland@alaska.gov 

  Clark Cox, Program Manager, Statewide Aviation; clark.cox@alaska.gov 

Britton Goldberg, Airport Leasing Specialist; britton.goldberg@alaska.gov 

   Troy LaRue, C.M., Operations Manager, Statewide Aviation; troy.larue@alaska.gov 

Rebecca Douglas, C.M., Planner, Statewide Aviation; rebecca.douglas@alaska.gov 

Andrew Warner, C.M., Policy, Statewide Aviation; Andrew.Warner@alaska.gov 

Johann Mueller, Airport Leasing Specialist; johann.mueller@alaska.gov 

   Municipal Manager Becky Windt Pearson; rebecca.a.windtpearson@anchorageak.gov 

       Assembly Member Keith McCormick; keith.mccormick@anchorageak.gov 

       Assembly Member Zac Johnson; zac.johnson@anchorageak.gov 

       Senator Cathy Giessel; senator.cathy.giessel@akleg.gov 

     Representative Ky Holland; Representative.Ky.Holland@akleg.gov 

  

RE: Girdwood Airport Lease ADA-09410; Parcel H  

  

The Girdwood Board of Supervisors (GBOS) has a growing concern about potential 

development activities on Parcel H within the state-owned Girdwood Airport property. The 

parcel is immediately adjacent to several nearby residences, built in 1979, and has been serving 

as a wooded noise and visual buffer between the neighborhood and airport operations for more 

than 45 years. Notably, few conflicts have arisen during that time despite the close proximity of 

aviation and residential uses.  

 

The recently approved lease for Parcel H does not meet the goals of the Girdwood 

Comprehensive Plan or the State of Alaska Girdwood Airport Master Plan, Project No. 54743. It 

is also abundantly clear that daily aircraft operations within a few feet of residential homes are 

contrary to the health, safety, and welfare of our community’s residents. The development is 

proceeding rapidly even though no building permits are in place.  
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GBOS respectfully requests the following actions from DOT: 

 
● Clarification with the lessee that clearing and cutting on the property without all  

   necessary permits is not allowed. 

 

● Monitoring of Parcel H to assure the prospective lessee does not clear land, cut any 

vegetation, excavate, or grade the parcel before receiving all required state and 

municipal permits. 

 

● Provide reports, guidelines or other studies which demonstrate that development of this 

parcel e.g. through the construction of hangars and operation of aircraft, would not 

impact the: public health, safety and welfare of the adjacent neighborhood; immediate 

and downstream watershed drainage; the valley ecosystem; and critical public 

infrastructure. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Briana Sullivan 

Co-Chair, GBOS 

 

 

 

 

Mike Edgington 

Co-Chair, GBOS 

 

 

 

 

Jennifer Wingard 

Land Use Supervisor, GBOS 
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